
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 9th February, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Renders

Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 13 October 2020

5.  Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter 5 - 22

6.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 23 - 38

7.  Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan 39 - 74

8.  Sundry Debt 75 - 82

9.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Update

83 - 126

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).
The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds 
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the 
paragraph given below in bold type from Part I of Schedule 12(A) to 
the Act.”

This document can be made available in large 



Page No

print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held remotely by Skype, on 
TUESDAY the 13th day of October 2020 at 2.00pm 
 
Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
 Cllr P Vachon (Vice Chair)  
                                        Cllr K Ball  
                                        Cllr A Bridgewater   

Cllr M Renders  
Cllr P Ridgers 
Cllr J Yelland 
                  

Officers in attendance:                         
                                     Section 151 Officer 
                                     Head of Finance  
                                     External Auditors                                                        

                                                           Democratic Services Manager 
                                                           Accountant Business Partners 
                                                           Senior Case Officer – Democratic Services 
                                                            

Also in attendance:    Cllr C Edmonds                          
 
                    
  *AC 10        ITEMS REQUIRING URGENT ATTENTION 
                     There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the Chairman. 
 
 
 *AC 11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 21 July 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 
  *AC 12       GRANT THORNTON (ISA260) REPORT ACCOUNTS – THE AUDIT   
                     FINDINGS FOR WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
                     The External Auditor introduced the agenda item and stated the impact 

that the Covid-19 Pandemic had on this year’s audit.  Timescales of the 
audit of accounts had been extended, as it had nationally. Some detail 
was still needed around pensions. An unqualified audit opinion was 
proposed on the financial statements. In relation to the ‘land and 
buildings and investment property matter’, a paragraph was included 
due to material uncertainty. He went on to explain this was consistent 
nationwide and related to the Covid-19 impact. An Unqualified Value for 
Money opinion was to be proposed. 

  
                     In reply to a Member question, the Section 151 officer confirmed that 

there was no material uncertainty and so the accounts had been 
prepared on a going concern basis. 

 
The External Auditor confirmed that the Council had a clean audit 
opinion on both the financial statements and the Value for Money 
conclusion. The Chairman thanked the finance team for their hard 
work. 

              
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Grant Thornton Report Accounts be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
*AC 13        GRANT THORNTON REPORT – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 

ASSESSMENT FOR WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 2019/20 
The External Auditor took Members through the report. There were no 
 questions from Members. 
            
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Grant Thornton Report was noted. 

 
 
*AC 14    GRANT THORNTON REPORT - COVID-19 AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT  
Confirming that Councils were facing difficulties in the Covid-19 
Pandemic response and would continue to do so until recovery was in 
place, the External Auditor set out where the sector was in regard to the 
Pandemic. The S151 Officer, responding to a question, stated that 
additional grant funding was to be announced by the Chancellor but as 
yet no information about how it could be spent had been given.   It was 
noted that £25,512 had been allocated for enforcement and compliance. 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Grant Thornton Report be noted.  

 
 

*AC 15         GRANT THORNTON REPORT – LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND 
FINANCIAL REPORTING – THE REDMOND REVIEW 
The External Auditor introduced the Members to the report. As part of 
the Redmond Review, the July deadline was to move permanently to 
September. Recommendation that CIPFA will look to simplify the 
accounts.   
 
A recommendation was also made for the audit fee to rise by 25%. The 
S151 Officer advised that providing extra statements to the accounts 
would be extra work for the team and she felt it was already covered 
within the Narrative Statement of the Accounts. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Grant Thornton Report be noted. 

 
 
*AC 16 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND 

ANNUALGOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 (INCLUDING 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION) 

                      Cllr Edmonds presented the Statement to the Committee. He thanked 
the finance team for their prudent management of the council’s 
finances. He introduced and welcomed Clare Scotton as the new 
Business Partner within the finance team.  

 
In discussion, a Member queried the 285% increase in cards payment 
fees. The S151 Officer confirmed the £20,000 additional cost was built 
into the base budget for next year.  

Page 2



 
The S151 Officer also stated that the dormant company, Servaco Ltd 
did not incur any costs apart from filing a set of accounts. She also 
confirmed that, due to Covid-19, there would be extra costs incurred for 
next year’s elections. Costs would be largely recharged to the Police & 
Crime Commissioner’s Office and Devon County Council. 
 
A Member queried the reasons for Members’ Allowances being higher. 
This was due to a pay award and also due to the fact that the previous 
Leader of the Council had also been the Chairman of the Development 
Management & Licensing Committee and could not claim two Special 
Responsibility Allowances.  There were now two separate post holders 
to those two roles. 
 

                      It was RESOLVED that the Committee approve: 
 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A); 
 

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 
31 March 2020 (Appendix B); and 

 
3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C). 

 
                        
*AC 17 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2019/20 
                     Cllr Edmonds introduced the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2019/20. In response to a member question asking about possible 
negative interest rates the S151 Officer stated that most of the 
council’s investments are kept short apart from the £500,000 in CCLA. 
They would take advice from the Treasury Management advisors 
should this happen.   

 
                      It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Audit Committee approved the actual 2019/20 prudential 
and treasury indicators in the report; and  

2. Noted the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20 
 
 
*AC 18 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
                      The S151 Officer took Members through the latest version of the 

Workplan and it was agreed that a verbal Health & Safety update 
would be considered at the Audit Committee meeting in February 2021. 

 
                                 (The Meeting terminated at 3.35pm) 

 
 

 
Dated this  

 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



The Annual Audit Letter

for West Devon Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

15 December 2020

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Jackson Murray

Key Audit Partner

T:  0117 305 7859

E: Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson

Audit Manager

T:07880 456 134

E: Stev e.
[...]
hat the quality of work by all audit firms needs to 
improve across local audit. This will require additional supervision and leadership, as well as additional 
challenge and scepticism in areas such as journals, estimates, financial resilience and information provided by 
the entity. 

Pensions – valuation of net pension 
liabilities under International Auditing 
Standard (IAS) 19

1,750 We have increased the granularity, depth and scope of coverage, with increased levels of sampling, additional 
levels of challenge and explanation sought, and heightened levels of documentation and reporting.

PPE Valuation – work of experts 1,750 We have increased the volume and scope of our audit work to ensure an adequate level of audit scrutiny and 
challenge over the assumptions that underpin PPE valuations.

New Accounting Standards 1,500 You are required to respond effectively to new accounting standards and we must ensure our audit work in 
these new areas is robust. This year we will be responding to the introduction of IFRS16. There is a 
requirement, under IAS8, to disclose the expected impact of this change in accounting treatment in the 
2019/20 financial statements. 

Revised scale fee at planning 
(approved by PSAA)

36,535

P
age 19



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020 16

A. Reports issued and fees

Audit area £ Rationale for fee variation

Revised scale fee 
(approved by PSAA, from 
previous page)

36,535

Additional fees incurred as a 
result of Covid-19 and 
additional audit work

6,500 Over the past six months the current Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on all of our lives, both at work and at 
home. The impact of Covid-19 on the audit of the financial statements for 2019/20 has been multifaceted. This includes:

• Revisiting planning - we have needed to revisit our planning and refresh risk assessments, materiality and testing levels. 
This has resulted in the identification of a significant 
[...]

P
age 20



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020 17

A. Reports issued and fees continued

Fees for non-audit services

Service Fees £

Audit related services 

- Housing Benefit Subsidy return 6,250*

Non-Audit related services

- None

Non-audit services
For the purposes of our audit we have made enquiries of all Grant 
Thornton UK LLP teams providing services to the Council. The table left 
summarises all non-audit services which were identified.

We have considered whether non-audit services might be perceived as 
a threat to our independence as the Council’s auditor and have ensured 
that appropriate safeguards are put in place. 

The identified non-audit services are consistent with the Council’s policy 
on the allotment of non-audit work to your auditor.*proposed fee, our work has yet to be concluded on the Council’s Housing 

Benefits Subsidy return for 2019/20. P
age 21



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  West Devon DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 22



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 9 February 2021 

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date 
[...]
trol has yet been exercised.  

 

Authorised limit 
2019/20 2020/21 

£ £ 
Borrowing 50,000,000 50,000,000 
Other long term liabilities - - 
Total 50,000,000 50,000,000 

 

West Devon Borough Council’s current level of borrowing as at 30 
September 2020 was £29.24 million. 

As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Members approved an 
overall Borrowing Limit of £50 million. 

 
 

Page 38



 
 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9 February 2021 

Title: Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal 
Audit Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Dominic Measures 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000 

  

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan, and 
any key issues arising are noted and approved. 
 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 8th January 2021, by: 
 

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by Full Council in April 2020; and 

 
 Highlighting any revisions to the 2020/21 internal audit plan; 

 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

2. Background 
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their inte
[...]
 ensure no 
discrimination takes place. 

Safeguarding N N/A 
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N N/A 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N N/A 

Other 
implications 

N None 
 

 

Page 80



Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Approval and clearance of report 
 
Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes 
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes 
Data protection issues considered Yes 
Accessibility checked N/A 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 9 February 2021  

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Update 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Chris Edmonds  

Performance & Resources 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Head of Strategy and 
Projects 

Contact: 01803 861323 neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1.  Welcomes the report of the Investigatory Power 
Commissioners Office (Appendix A); and 

2.  Acknowledges that there have been no RIPA Authorisations 
since the last report to Members (2018). 

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was 

designed to regulate the use of investigatory powers, and its 
effect is that formal authorisation must be obtained before 
carrying out certain surveillance, monitoring and other evidence 
gathering activities. RIPA ensures that the right balance is 
achieved between public interest and individual human rights 

1.2 This report provides an update on RIPA activity within the 
previous 12 months and the outcome of a recent inspection by 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office, including the 
Councils action plan for addressing the findings.  
 

2. Background  
2.1 RIPA requires the Council to have in place procedures to 

ensure that when required, surveillance is seen as necessary, 
proportionate and is properly authorised.  The Council is 
required to have a policy and procedures in place that are 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



designed to protect the Council against a claim of a breach of 
Article 8 of the Human Rights Act (right to respect for private 
and family life, home and correspondence) if correctly 
followed.  

2.2 No RIPA authorisations have been applied for, or granted, 
since the last report to Members in 2018.  

2.3 The reason for no authorisations are due to a combination of 
factors, including the fact that for local authorities, the only 
statutory reason for a RIPA authorisation is for the purpose of 
preventing or detecting a criminal offence where that offence 
is punishable by a minimum term of at least 6 months 
imprisonment. Another reason for no RIPA activity being 
undertaken is a greater access to data-matching as a means 
to detect crime and overt, rather than covert law enforcement 
(such as placing of monitoring equipment that is highly visible 
and in plain view).  

2.4 The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner undertakes an 
Inspection of the Council every three years in order to identify 
if we have the correct procedures, policies and governance in 
place in respect of RIPA authorisations. An inspection was 
undertaken on 17th September 2020.  
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 The Council participated in a telephone-based inspection with an 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner Inspector on 17th September 
2020.  

3.2 The Commissioner concluded that: 
a. The Council is well placed with regard to the required 

safeguards in respect of Data Handling  
b. That our RIPA policy makes clear how RIPA activity would be 

managed within the Council 
c. That the information provided during the telephone 

inspection demonstrated a level of compliance that removed 
the need for more in-depth inspection. 

3.3 The Commissioner did make some recommendations that minor 
amendments are made to 
[...]
...............
.......................................... 
.................................................................................................................................................
.......................................... 
.................................................................................................................................................
.......................................... 
.................................................................................................................................................
.......................................... 
 
Signed: 
Date: 
Time: 
Full name: 
Address of magistrate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



  
  
  

32  

Appendix D 
 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter
	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	7 Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Sundry Debt
	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update
	RIPA Appendix A - West Devon BC and South Hams DC
	RIPA Appendix B Revised Policy with Tracked changes




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 9th February, 2021 at 2.00 pm via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Cllr Ball Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Renders Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Jory Cllr Kimber

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance
External Auditor
Audit Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Accountant Business Managers
Senior Specialist Finance
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

19. Items Requiring Urgent Attention                 
 *AC 19        
There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the 
Chairman.

20. Confirmation of Minutes 
*AC 20
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 13 October 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record.



21. Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter 
*AC 21
The External Auditor took Members through the Annual Audit Letter. 
                     
In response to Member questions, he stated that the PSAA fee was in 
its second year of contract. The Audit fee had been too low for a 
number of years and with regulators expecting increasing workload the 
fee had subsequently gone up. Covid-19 had also impacted, with a 
15% increase. Fee increases would be discussed next year. PSAA was 
advising on the base rate at £33,335 for the scale fee. An extra £1,500 
accounted for work around pensions and £1,500 on property plant & 
equipment work. 

It was noted that Mr Steve Johnson (Grant Thornton Audit Manager) 
had retired after 34 years of work. The Chairman asked to send him 
the thanks and appreciation of the whole Committee, who wished him 
well for his retirement.

            
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter be noted.

22. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
*AC 22       
Cllr Edmonds introduced the report to the Committee. The S151 Officer 
confirmed that daily monitoring took place in regard to getting the best 
investments. 

           
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Treasury Management Mid-Year Review report be endorsed.

23. Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan 
*AC 23
Cllr Edmonds introduced Members to the progress report on the 2020-
21 Internal Audit Plan. The Internal Audit Manager explained the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Internal Audit Plan. In response to Member 
questions, the Internal Audit Manager stated that expertise was 
occasionally needed to bring contractors to task as currently it was left 
to individual departments to monitor. Checks on new staff joining and 
those leaving the employ of the Council and the need for more controls 
with regard to agency staff was also raised.
                     
It was RESOLVED that:

The Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan be noted 
and approved.



24. Sundry Debt 
*AC 24
Cllr Edmonds introduced the report. In response to Member questions, 
the Section 151 Officer explained that high debts were assessed on a 
case by case basis. The Write-off of debts over £5,000 were presented 
to the Hub Committee for approval, whereas those under £5,000 were 
approved by the S151 Officer under delegated authority. It was 
requested that the officer in charge of reviewing Housing Benefit 
Overpayments be invited to the next Audit Committee meeting to give 
Members a better understanding of the process.

A Member asked for further information on three debts that were over 
£10,000 and the S151 Officer undertook to provide a written response 
on this to Members after this Audit Committee meeting.

It was RESOLVED that:

The latest position regarding Sundry Debts be noted.

25. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update 
*AC 25
Cllr Edmonds presented the report to Members and there were no 
Member questions or issues raised.

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Welcome the report of the Investigatory Power Commissioners 
Office (Appendix A); and

2. Acknowledge that there had been no RIPA Authorisations since the 
last report had been presented to Members (2018).

The Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


